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No hard evidence has been found that definitely shows who the parents were of the Sarah Ann 

Jenks who married Spencer Clay Gunn.  However, this study combines a large amount of related 

evidence to show that in all likelihood her parents were Obadiah and Cleora (Worden) Jenks. 
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There is no doubt regarding the identity of the wife of Spencer Clay Gunn, since her name Sarah 

A. Jenks is prominently shown on their gravestone in Plattsburgh NY in Figure 1. 

 

Spencer C. Gunn 

Born 

March 25, 1816 

Died 

July 19, 1879 

Sarah A. Jenks 

His Wife 

Born 

Jan. 19, 1819 

Died 

Feb. 1, 1892 

Figure 1. Spencer and Sarah Gunn gravestone in Riverside Cemetery, Plattsburgh, NY. 

There are many posted family trees that identify the parents of Sarah Ann Jenks as Obadiah and 

Cleora (Worden) Jenks. However, no actual documented historical evidence has been found to 

give any factual support for that claim.  The purpose of this study is to gather together a large 

amount of circumstantial evidence that has been found that supports the statement that Obadiah 

and Cleora (Worden) Jenks were the parents of the Sarah Ann Jenks who married Spencer Clay 

Gunn. 

The apparent link between Spencer and Sarah started with some connection that existed between 

their grandparents’ families in Shaftsbury, Vermont, and we will look at these families in turn. 

Spencer Gunn’s Parents and Grandparents 

The ancestors of Spencer Clay Gunn are known from The Children of Aaron D and Philinda 

Stratton Gunn. Spencer’s parents were Aaron D. Gunn and Philinda Stratton.  Both parents were 

born in Bennington/Shaftsbury, VT and they were married in Shaftsbury on 13 December 1813. 

Their son Spencer was born in Vermont on 25 March 1816. The couple had three other sons: 

Jefferson, Cornelius and Cyrenius who were all born in New York State. Aaron’s father was 



Moses Gunn, and Figure 2 shows the blue highlighted entry for the Moses Gunn Family in the 

1790 Federal Census in Shaftsbury, VT.  

 

Figure 2. Federal Census Record for Shaftsbury, Bennington County, Vermont, page 7. 

The Federal Census entry for Moses Gunn indicates that the household contained four males 

under the age of 16, and one of these boys would have been Aaron D. Gunn who was born in 

July of 1790. 

Judah Worden and his Daughter Cleora 

The name Judah Worden appears on the same page of the 1790 Federal Census for Shaftsbury, 

VT as the Moses Gunn entry, and it is highlighted in yellow in Figure 2. That indicates that there 

were three females in the Worden household, and one of them was daughter Cleora Worden who 

was born 11 January 1783.  The appearance of the Moses Gunn and Judah Worden Family 

entries on this same page for the Federal Census indicates that they lived in rather close 

proximity near Shaftsbury, VT to suggest that the family members probably knew each other. 

The Worden Genealogy (1868) in Figure 3 indicates that Judah Worden was the son of Peter 

Worden of New Providence, RI who was a Baptist minister with ties to Shaftsbury and to central 

New York State.  Moreover, Judah had a brother Rufus who is also listed in the 1790 Federal 

Census Record in Figure 2 (shaded orange) with Judah and Moses Gunn. This genealogy also 

states that Judah was Deacon of the Shaftsbury Baptist Church in 1800. 



 

Figure 3A. Worden Genealogy (1868). 



 

Figure 3B. Worden Genealogy (1868), page 14. 



Another Warden (Worden) Genealogy (1901) in Figure 4 gives further details about Judah 

Worden. This genealogy indicates that Judah Worden left Shaftsbury and moved to New York 

State.  The fact that this is the same Judah Worden from the 1868 Worden Genealogy follows 

from the fact that it says Judah was born in Rhode Island and that his oldest son Allen was born 

in Shaftsbury, VT in 1781. 

 

Figure 4A. Warden (Worden) Genealogy (1901). 

 



 

Figure 4B. Warden (Worden) Genealogy (1901), page 108. 

This 1901 biography also states that Judah Worden had a daughter named “Clara” Worden who 

was born on 11 January 1783.  This is an obvious misprint for Cleora Worden, since the will of 

Judah Worden, dated 26 November 1817, in Nunda, Allegany County, NY lists his surviving 

children from the 1901 biography, including his daughter “Cleora Worden Jenks” on page 126. 



. 

 

Figure 5A. Judah Worden Will 26 November 1817, Nunda, Allegany, NY, page 126. 



 

Figure 5B. Judah Worden Will 26 November 1817, Nunda, Allegany, NY, page 127. 

 



 

Figure 5C. Judah Worden Will 26 November 1817, Nunda, Allegany, NY, page 128. 



There is no doubt as to who Judah’s daughter Cleora Worden married, since marriage records 

from Shaftsbury, VT in Figure 6 indicate that Cleora “Wordin” married Obadiah Jenks there on 

21 February 1802. 

 

Figure 6. Marriage record for Cleora Worden and Obadiah Jenks. 

This has been a long effort to show three facts.  First, Aaron D. Gunn, a son of Moses Gunn, 

married Philinda Stratton in Shaftsbury on 13 December 1813. Second, Cleora Worden, a 

daughter of Judah Worden, married Obadiah Jenks in Shaftsbury on 21 February 1802. Third, 

the listing of fathers’ names in the 1790 Federal Census records for Shaftsbury indicate that 

Moses Gunn and Judah Worden lived fairly close together. It is very likely that some connection 

existed between these two families. Moreover, the 1920 letter that was written by Aaron D. 

Gunn* states that his grandfather Aaron D. Gunn travelled west from Vermont to New York 

State “with a family called Jinks or Jenks”. 

Another important fact that follows from this information is that Cleora Jenks was born in the 

vicinity of Shaftsbury, VT on 11 January 1783. This follows from the facts that her brother Allen 

was born in Shaftsbury in 1781 from the 1901 Worden Genealogy (Figure 4), that her father 

Judah was Deacon of the Baptist Church there in 1800 from the 1868 Worden Genealogy (Figure 

3), and that she was married to Obadiah Jenks there on 21 February 1802 from the Shaftsbury 

marriage records (Figure 6). 

An undated Jenks Genealogy in Figure 7 gives a brief biography of Obadiah Jenks, stating that 

he was born in Providence, RI in 1778, that he died 12 June 1837, and that he married Cleora 

Worden in Shaftsbury, VT on 21 February 1802, and that she died 9 August 1854. This leaves no 

doubt that this is the particular Obadiah Jenks that we are interested in. This short biography lists 

three children for Obadiah and Cleora, and while these names are correct, this list will be found 

to be very incomplete. Two of the children’s names (Eunice and Almira) on this list will 

however be critical later in our study. 



 

Figure 7A.  Jenks Genealogy (undated). 



 

Figure 7B.  Jenks Genealogy (undated), page 183. 



 

Figure 7C.  Jenks Genealogy (undated), page 184. 



The first clue that the Sarah Ann Jenks who married Spencer Clay Gunn was a daughter of 

Obadiah and Cleora Worden Jenks comes from the 1880 Federal Census entry for Sarah A Gunn 

in Saranac, Clinton County, NY. We know from The Children of Aaron D and Philinda Stratton 

Gunn that Sarah and Spencer had a daughter named Amelia who married Hugh Muholland, and 

Sarah was shown as living with them in 1880, as shown in Figure 8. 

 

 

Figure 8. Federal Census entry in 1880 for Sarah Ann Gunn in Saranac, Clinton, NY, pg. 8. 

The 1880 Federal census asked for the birthplace of individuals and their parents. Sarah Gunn 

who is identified as “Mother” responded that she was born in “NY”, her father was born in “RI”, 

and that her mother was born in “Vt”. As a result, the Sarah Ann Jenks who married Spencer C. 

Gunn reported that her parents were born in locations that perfectly coincide with the proper 

birthplaces for Obadiah Jenks and Cleora Worden to be her parents.  Moreover, Rhode Island 

and Vermont were rather uncommon responses for individuals who were being registered in 

Saranac, NY in 1880, so it would be very unlikely for this response simply to be due to 

coincidence. Additional evidence will be developed as we progress to support this possibility 

regarding Sarah Ann Jenk’s parentage. 

The next step is to find evidence that places Spencer C. Gunn and Sarah Ann Jenks, and their 

parents, at the same location when Spencer and Sarah were married. Figure 9 shows the 1850 

Federal Census entry for the Spencer C. Gunn Family in Girard Township, Erie County PA. The 

couple’s oldest child Eunice Gunn is listed at age 12. For greater precision regarding her birth 

year, a copy of Eunice Gunn Cornell’s death certificate is shown in Figure 10.  This death 

certificate correctly names her parents and says that she was born in Beaver Township, PA on 30 

May 1838, which is consistent with the Federal Census entry in 1850.  It seems reasonable to 

conclude that Spencer and Sarah were married in 1836 or 1837, but no record of their marriage 

has been located anywhere.  It is however possible to show that both of them, and their parents, 

were in Darien/Pembroke, Genesee County, NY until around 1837. 



 

 

Figure 9. Federal Census 1850 for Spencer Gunn in Girard, Erie County, PA, page 405. 

 

 

Figure 10.  Eunice Gunn Cornell’s death certificate. 

 



Obadiah Jenks Arrives in Darien/Pembroke, NY in 1815 

Obadiah Jenks is referenced in Genesee County Gazetteer (1890) in Figure 11, stating that he 

arrived in “what is now Pembroke and Darien” as an early settler in 1815. Little distinction is 

made between these two adjoining towns in Genesee County. 

 

Figure 11A.  Genesee County Gazetteer (1890). 



 

Figure 11B.  Genesee County Gazetteer (1890), page 408. 

Obadiah Jenks and his family also appear in the 1820 Federal Census in Pembroke, as shown in 

Figure 12. This includes the transcription that is provided to interpret the entries. 



 

 

 

 Name   Obediah Jinks 
Home in 1820 (City, County, State) Pembroke, Genesee, New York 
Enumeration Date  August 7, 1820 
Free White Persons - Males - Under 10   1 
Free White Persons - Males - 10 thru 15   1 
Free White Persons - Males - 16 thru 18   1 
Free White Persons - Males - 19 thru 25   2 
Free White Persons - Males - 26 thru 44   1 
Free White Persons - Females - Under 10  3 
Free White Persons - Females - 10 thru 15  2 
Free White Persons - Females - 16 thru 25  1 
Free White Persons - Females - 26 thru 44  1 
 

Figure 12. Obadiah Jenks in 1820 Federal Census, Pembroke, Genesee County, NY pg 216. 

A search of the Federal Census records shows this entry is for the only Obadiah Jenks in all of 

Genesee County, NY in 1820. In addition, this represents the only Jenks Family entry in 

Darien/Pembroke in 1820. So, if this is indeed the Obadiah Jenks of interest, Obadiah and Cleora 

Worden Jenks had many more children than the three that were listed in the Jenks Genealogy in 

Figure 7. Since the Sarah Ann Jenks who married Spencer C. Gunn was born 19 January 1819, 

she would match perfectly with this family group as one of the three females being under the age 

of 10 in 1820. 

The Obadiah Jenks family also appears in Pembroke in the 1830 Federal Census, and that entry 

is shown in Figure 13.  Just as in 1820 this entry is for the only Obadiah Jenks in all of Genesee 

County, NY in 1830.  Norman Jenks is the second Jenks Federal Census entry in Pembroke in 

1830, and this family resides directly next to the Obadiah Jenks entry in the Federal Census in 

Figure 13.  Being registered at age 20-30 with one son, Norman is a probable son of Obadiah and 

Cleora. Sarah Jenks was age 11 in 1830, so she could not possibly be a daughter of Norman 

Jenks. However, she is a probable match for one of the two females aged 10 through 15 in the 

Obadiah Jenks household in 1830 Federal Census in Figure 13. 



 

 

Name Obdaiah Jenk 
Home in 1830 (City, County, State) Pembroke, Genesee, New York 
Free White Persons - Males - 10 thru 14  1 
Free White Persons - Males - 15 thru 19  2 
Free White Persons - Males - 50 thru 59  1 
Free White Persons - Females - Under 5 1 
Free White Persons - Females - 5 thru 9  1 
Free White Persons - Females - 10 thru 14 1 
Free White Persons - Females - 40 thru 49 1 

Figure 13. Obadiah Jenks in 1830 Federal Census, Pembroke, Genesee County, NY pg 231. 

It remains for us to show that these 1820 and 1830 Federal Census entries correspond with the 

Obadiah Jenks that we have been tracking, and there are three sources to prove this fact.  The 

first evidence comes from Early Settlers of New York State (1993) that contains tombstone 

inscriptions and cemetery information for Maple Hill Cemetery in North Darien, NY in Figure 

14.  The entries for Lot 69 that was owned by Obadiah Jenks indicates that the Obadiah Jenks 

who is buried there died on 12 January 1837 at age 60, which explains why there was no entry 

for him in the 1840 Federal Census.  This gives a date of birth in about 1777 and adds that he 

was born in Providence RI, to correspond with the information in the Jenks Genealogy in Figure 

7.  The statement that he had lived in Darien for 23 years gives an arrival there about 1814, after 

spending some time in Brutus, NY, so this is definitely the same Obadiah Jenks that appears in 

the Genesee County Gazetteer (1890) in Figure 11, and in the 1820 and 1830 Federal Census 

records in Figures 12 and 13 respectively.   

The records of the Maple Hill Cemetery in North Darien, NY in Figure 14 show that Obadiah’s 

wife Cleora Jenks is buried next to him, stating that she died 9 August 1854 at age 74, that she 

arrived in Darien 39 years earlier after spending time in Brutus, NY with Obadiah, and that she 

was born in Manchester, VT (which is only 14 miles from Shaftsbury). 

Daughter Almira Jenks is buried with her parents. She died 31 May 1826 at age 12 after being 

born in Brutus, NY and then living in Darien for 11 years. This information about Obadiah, 

Cleora and Almira Jenks corresponds perfectly with the information that is given in the Jenks 

Genealogy in Figure 7. A photograph of Almira Jenks gravestone in Maple Hill Cemetery is 

shown in Figure 15, and it is inscribed on that stone that she was a “daughter of Obadiah and 

Cleora Jenks”.  Her death in 1826 explains an absent young daughter in the family between the 

1820 and 1830 Federal Census records in Figures 12 and 13. 



 

 

Figure 14A.  Early Settlers of New York State (1993). 



 

 

Figure 14B.  Early Settlers of New York State (1993), page 160. 

 



 

 

Figure 14C.  Early Settlers of New York State (1993), page 161. 



 

Figure 15.  Gravestone of Almira Jenks in Maple Hill Cemetery. 

The Jenks Genealogy in Figure 7 stated that Obadiah and Cleora’s daughter Eunice Jenks 

married Lorenzo Carter, and this fact is verified on page 111 of a Carter Genealogy (1909) in 

Figure 16.  Moreover, the 1850 Federal Census entry in Figure 17 shows that Lorenzo and 

Eunice Jenks Carter were living in Darien, Genesee County, NY with their family.  Cleora Jenks 

is also listed as another resident of that Carter Family household, at age 67 and reporting that she 

was born in “Vt”. 

All of this information leads to the obvious conclusion that the Obadiah and Cleora Worden 

Jenks that were being tracked earlier did in fact settle in Darien/Pembroke, NY in 1815, where 

Obadiah died in 1837 and Cleora died in 1854. They also obviously had many more children 

than the three that were recorded in the undated Jenks Genealogy in Figure 7. 



 

Figure 16A.  Carter Genealogy (1909). 



 

Figure 16B.  Carter Genealogy (1909), page 111. 



 

 

 

Figure 17.  Federal Census 1850 for Cleora Jenks with daughter Eunice Carter, page 171. 

To summarize to this point, we know that Obadiah Jenks was born in Providence, RI, that he 

married Cleora Worden in Shaftsbury, VT in 1802, and Cleora was born near Shaftsbury, The 

couple moved to central New York State and then relocated to Darien/Pembroke, Genesee 

County, NY in 1815.  They remained there until Obadiah died in 1837.  The Sarah Ann Jenks 

who married Spencer C, Gunn at about age 18 in about 1837 when Obadiah died was born in 

New York, and she reported in 1850 that her father was born in RI and that her mother was born 

in VT, which points her parentage directly toward being Obadiah and Cleora. The associated 

Worden and Gunn Families also probably had some connection in Vermont. 

If evidence exists to place Spencer C. Gunn in Darien/Pembroke, NY in 1837 when he was 

married, there is very substantial circumstantial evidence that the Sarah Ann Jenks that he 

married was indeed the daughter of Obadiah and Cleora Worden Jenks, since no other feasible 

Jenks parents resided in the area in that time-frame based on Federal Census records. 

Aaron D. Gunn Arrives in Darien/Pembroke, NY in 1817 

Brothers Aaron and Daniel Gunn jointly purchased land from Holland Land Company on 24 

June 1817 from records from Western NY Land Transactions (1996) in Figure 18.  The codes for 

Lot 36 that they purchased indicate that it was located in Darien, Genesee County, NY. Their 

families were living as neighbors in the 1820 Federal Census in Figure 19. Aaron and Philinda 

Gunn are shown as residing in Pembroke with two boys less than 10 (Spencer and Jefferson).  As 

before, there is no real distinction being made between the towns of Darien and Pembroke. 

Both brothers Aaron and Daniel Gunn were still residing in Pembroke in the 1830 Federal 

Census, but they were no longer neighbors, as seen in Figure 20 with the entry for Aaron Gunn.  

Two additional sons have been aded to Aaron’s family since 1820 (Cyrenius and Cornelius). 

One, or both, of Aaron and Daniel Gunn must have relocated between 1820 and 1830. 



 

 

Figure 18A. Western NY Land Transactions (1996). 



 

Figure 18B. Western NY Land Transactions (1996), page 285. 



 

 

Name  Aaron Gunn 
Home in 1820 (City, County, State) Pembroke, Genesee, New York 
Enumeration Date  August 7, 1820 
Free White Persons - Males - Under 10  2 
Free White Persons - Males - 26 thru 44  1 
Free White Persons - Females - 16 thru 25  1 

Figure 19. Aaron and Daniel Gunn entries in 1820 Federal Census, page 225. 

 

 

Name   Aaron Gunn 
Home in 1830 (City, County, State)   Pembroke, Genesee, New York 
Free White Persons - Males - Under 5  1 
Free White Persons - Males - 5 thru 9  1 
Free White Persons - Males - 10 thru 14  2 
Free White Persons - Males - 30 thru 39  1 
Free White Persons - Females - 30 thru 39 1 

Figure 20. Aaron Gunn entry in 1830 Federal Census, page 244. 

Spencer Gunn was born 25 March 1816 from Figure 1, so he was 14 years old and obviously 

living with the Aaron Gunn Family in Darien/Pembroke in 1830.  It is clear that this is the Aaron 

Gunn of interest from a biography of his son Jefferson in a History of Erie County (1884) in 

Figure 21. This states that Jefferson, a brother of Spencer, was born in Darien, but the stated year 

of birth as 1844 is a typographical error, since it correctly states that his father Aaron died in 

1834.  Jefferson Gunn was born 27 January 1819 according to his tombstone. 



 

 

Figure 21A. History of Erie County (1884). 



 

Figure 21B. History of Erie County (1884), page 729. 



Aaron Gunn and Philinda Stratton were married in Shaftsbury, VT on 13 December 1813 and 

Eunice Gunn Cornell’s death certificate in Figure 10 states that her father Spencer was born in 

Vermont.  As a result, Aaron Gunn would have relocated to Darien/Pembroke from Vermont 

very soon after Spencer’s birth. A number of sources say that Spencer was born in Vermont, a 

number say that he was born in New York, and a few say he was born in New Hampshire.  

Whichever location of birth is true, Aaron and Philinda moved to Darien/Pembroke within a very 

few years of their marriage in Shaftsbury. 

Jefferson Gunn’s biography in Figure 21 also makes reference to Erie County, NY with regard to 

his parents.  At some point after Aaron Gunn was residing in Darien/Pembroke for the Federal 

Census in 1830 (Figure 20), he relocated to Alden, Erie County, NY.  Aaron D. Gunn then died 

intestate in Alden “on or about” 3 December 1833 and a court surrogate was appointed for the 

estate, according to 1834 Probate Records that were filed on 28 June 1834 in Figure 22.  These 

probate records were filed in the county seat of Buffalo, NY, but the important point is that 

Aaron D, Gunn died in Alden, NY.  While Alden is in Erie County and Darien is in Genesee 

County, these two towns are right next to each other. The dividing line between Alden and 

Darien is the dividing line between Erie County and Genesee County.  So, after Aaron D. Gunn 

and his family moved to Alden, they essentially were still the in Darien/Pembroke vicinity in 

1833. 

These 1834 Probate Records show some very interesting facts.   First, Aaron’s wife Philinda had 

already married Uriah Newberry by June of 1834, when she renounced all duties to act as an 

administrator to deal with the deceased Aaron Gunn’s property.  Aaron’s brothers Daniel and 

Hiram were both residents of Darien and they signed-off on the agreement for the establishment 

of a surrogate to deal with the property of their deceased brother who died in Alden. This 

presumably resulted either from the fact that Aaron and Daniel had jointly purchased property in 

Darien in 1817, or from the fact that they lived nearby and were uncles to their brother Aaron’s 

four minor sons. 

The next item of interest in the 1834 Probate records consists in a partial list of notes for people 

concerning debts that were associated with Aaron Gunn’s estate in 1834.  One of these notes for 

$20.00 involved Aaron’s brother Daniel, who was living in Darien. Another one for $23.00 

involved Samuel P. Jenks.  So, the family of Aaron Gunn was associated with the Jenks Family 

while they lived in the Darien/Pembroke area. It is not known with certainty, but Samuel P. 

Jenks was most likely a son of Obadiah Jenks and therefore a brother of Sarah Ann Jenks. This 

relationship will be considered in more detail later. 

In 1834 Spencer was 18 years old with three younger brothers, so they were all minors. Nothing 

is known with certainty about what happened to them, or where they lived, until 1837.  But, 

Aaron Gunn’s estate was not actually settled until 1837, and documents from that settlement are 

shown in Figure 23.  On 27 March 1837, just two days after Spencer C. Gunn turned age 21 to 

no longer be a minor, his brothers petitioned the surrogate of their father’s estate to make 

Spencer their guardian “for the purpose of selling property that they owned”. On 28 March 1837 

Spencer asked to be made the guardian of his three minor brothers, noting that no guardian had 

ever been appointed for them, and this request was approved.   



 

Figure 22A.  Some 1834 Probate Records for Aaron D. Gunn. 

 



 

Figure 22B.  Some 1834 Probate Records for Aaron D. Gunn. 

 



 

 

Figure 22C.  Some 1834 Probate Records for Aaron D. Gunn. 

 



 

Figure 22D.  Some 1834 Probate Records for Aaron D. Gunn. 

 

 



 

Figure 23A.  Some 1837 Probate Records for Aaron D. Gunn. 

 

 

Figure 23B.  Some 1837 Probate Records for Aaron D. Gunn. 



 

Figure 23C.  Some 1837 Probate Records for Aaron D. Gunn. 

 



 

Figure 23D.  Some 1837 Probate Records for Aaron D. Gunn. 

Once the guardianship request was approved, the property that the brothers inherited was sold 

very quickly, since the 1837 probate records show a statement from James Newberry dated 10 

July 1837. This indicates that he had received $29.05 as Philinda’s share of the settlement of 

Aaron D. Gunn’s estate.  It states that Philinda and her husband Uriah Newbury had both died 

before that time, and that he was accepting the payment as the executor of their estates 

The statement that the four sons were not appointed any guardian in the time between Aaron and 

Philinda death and 1837 is quite odd.  It seems likely that the four sons simply remained on 

Aaron’s farm from the time of his death in December 1833 (when Spencer was close to age 18) 

until the guardianship petition papers were signed and the property was sold immediately after 



Spencer turned age 21 in 1837.  In any event, Spencer C. Gunn was still in the vicinity of 

Darien/Pembroke to make the sworn statement to the surrogate on 28 March 1837 in Figure 23. 

The year 1837 was pivotal in the lives of Spencer C. Gunn and Sarah Ann Jenks. Spencer’s 

father Aaron died in 1833 and Spencer turned age 21 in 1837 to be able to sell his father’s 

property and obtain his share of the inheritance in that same year. Sarah turned age 18 in 1837 

when her father died. Spencer C. Gunn and Sarah Ann Jenks were both in the vicinity of 

Darien/Pembroke at that time, which provides significant circumstantial evidence, along with the 

previous evidence, to support the fact that they married at that place about 1837 and left the area 

to go to Pennsylvania soon after that. 

Eunice Gunn was the first child born to Spencer and Sarah, and her death certificate in Figure 10 

states that she was born on 30 May 1838 in Beaver Township, PA to indicate that Spencer and 

Sarah  left the Darien/Pembroke area for Pennsylvania very soon after they were married.. The 

1840 Federal Census entry for Spencer Gunn in Figure 24 indicates that his family was residing 

in Beaver Township, Crawford County, PA at that time, to distinguish which particular Beaver 

Township in Pennsylvania that Eunice Gunn was born in. 

 

 

Name   Spencer Green 
Home in 1840 (City, County, State)   Beaver, Crawford, Pennsylvania 
Free White Persons - Males - 20 thru 29   1 
Free White Persons - Females - Under 5  2 
Free White Persons - Females - 20 thru 29  1 

Figure 24.  Federal Census 1840 entry for Spencer C. Gunn. 

By the time that the 1840 Census was taken in Figure 24, Spencer and Sarah’s second daughter 

Amelia had been born. Amelia shows up in the 1850 Federal Census at age 10 in Figure 9. 

Spencer and Sarah had moved again before 1850, since the 1850 Federal Census in Figure 9 

shows them residing in Girard Township, Erie County, PA.  

There is no evidence regarding the whereabouts of the three remaining Gunn brothers in 1840.  It 

is noted that Spencer Gunn’s brother Jefferson would have been of age 21 in 1840, and there is 

evidence that he took on responsibility for their two younger brothers.  Jefferson’s biography in 

Figure 21 notes that brother Cyrenius died in 1846, after graduating from Albany State Normal 

School, and a later catalog from that school notes that fact and gives Jefferson Gunn as a contact. 

Brother Cornelius is found to be staying with Jefferson Gunn in the 1850 Census in Clarence, 

Erie County, NY in Figure 25, with name “C. C.”.  The Aaron Gunn residing with Jefferson in 

the 1850 Federal Census entry was actually his nephew, a son of Spencer C. Gunn. 



 

 

Figure 25A. Federal Census Entry in 1850 for Jefferson Gunn in Clarence, NY Page 177A. 

More About Samuel P. Jenks 

The 1834 Probate Records for Aaron Gunn in Figure 22 notes the existence of a debt between 

Aaron Gunn and Samuel P. Jenks, to show some connection between the Gunn and Jenks 

Families in Darien/Pembroke, NY.  Additional information is available to give a clue to 

determine exactly who this Samuel P. Jenks was.  A Phelps Genealogy (1885) gives a biography 

of Samuel P Jenks in Figure 26.  Samuel was married in Alexander, New York on 10 April 1834, 

and Alexander, NY is located in Genesee County very close to Darien/Pembroke. Samuel’s first 

child Samuel Levant Jenks was born in Darien. Given the typical age at marriage at that time, 

Samuel P. Jenks was probably born about 1813. As seen before in the case of Sarah Ann Jenks, 

there was only one option available for determining the parents of Samuel P. Jenks in the 

Darien/Pembroke vicinity at that time, and the Federal Census records for Obadiah Jenks in 1820 

in Figure 12 and in 1830 in Figure 13 clearly conform with the notion that Samuel P. Jenks was 

Obadiah’s son, and therefore Sarah Ann’s brother. 

It also definitely appears that Spencer C. Gunn’s Family and Samuel P. Jenk’s Family departed 

from Darien/Pembroke about 1837 and went to Beaver Township, Crawford County. PA 

together, since Spencer and Sarah had a daughter there in 1838 and the Phelps Genealogy (1885) 

states that Samuel and Pamelia Jenks had a daughter there in 1840.  This supports the possibility 

that the couples were connected by Sarah Ann Jenks and Samuel P. Jenks being siblings.  

Samuel P. Jenks and his family then moved from Beaver Township, PA to Wisconsin before 

1850 and Spencer and Sarah moved to Girard Township, Erie County, PA in the same 

timeframe. 

Conclusion 

No hard evidence has been found that specifically states who the parents were of the Sarah Ann 

Jenks who married Spencer Clay Gunn.  All of the related evidence compiled here does however 

appear to adequately prove beyond a reasonable doubt that her parents were Obadiah Jenks who 

was born in Providence, RI and Cleora Worden who was born in Shaftsbury, VT. 



 

Figure 26A.  Phelps Genealogy (1885). 



 

Figure 26B.  Phelps Genealogy (1885), page 58. 

 



 

Figure 26C.  Phelps Genealogy (1885), page 59.  


